
Report

of the

2015‐2016

Sutter County Grand』 ury

ENDORSED FILED

MAY 27 2016

supERroR couRr{F ?frt[o**o躙絣酢亀燎緊
騨冒滋8重1鷲10U叫
'叫

Deputy

Steven Meyer-Foreperson, Addam Heltsley, Andrew Sampeck, Annette Roach,

Carrie Mitchell, Christy Cook-Pra$ Gail Stillwell, Gerald Marta, Jacqueline Mctaughlin,
John Forberg, Kristen Hart, Marianne Ethin6on, Pablo Fischetti, Perry Pasquale,

Richard tibby, Richard Snyder, Teresa Smith, William Carter

Final Report [pursuant to Penal Code 933(a) on subject:
Pension Enhancements: A Case of Goyernment Code Violations and

a Lack of Transparency

Pursuant to Penal code section 933(a), the Presiding Judge makes the finding that the
foregoing report is in compliance with the Title 4, Chapter 3 of the Penal Code

and Duties of the Grand Ju4/').

Honorable Brian R. Aronson, Presiding Judge

Superior Court of California, County of Sutter County



PENSION EN}I,ANCEMENTS:
AGASE OF GOVERNTENT CODE VIOLATIONS ANDA I-ACK OF

TRANSPARENCY

SUMUARY

Unfunded pension liabilities are a mnoem for cormty and city governments throughout
Califomia- The Sutter Cormty Grand Jury (SCGJ) elected to review the health of Sutter County's
pension plan, its iryact on the budge! and the process by which the plan was adopted.

The SCGJ found that the Board of Supervisors @OS) qrproved a retirement plan on August 3 l,
2004 that enhanced the formula for omployee retirements for all County employees. The new
plan was made retroactive to the date of hire. The BOS approved the new plan on the Consent
Calendar that is normally used for non-controversial items. This method of approval deprived the
public the full opportunity for review and discussion. Additionally, there were no adequate

actuarial studies completed to determine the full impact on the County's fiscal health. The SCGJ

finds these actions to be in violation ofthe CaEfornia Government Code (GC).

The result of the enhanced retirement plan has taken the Comty from having a surplus of
$28,797,894 in the retirement fund in 2001 to an unfunded liability of $l10,802,083 in 2014. It is
difficult to determine the firll impact of carrying such an obligation forward- However, the
present impact to the County is a risk to the financial health of the County's future.

It is the recommendation of the SCGJ for the BOS to develop, adopt and implement policy and

procedures to prevetrt future violations of the GC. The SCGJ recommends it is in the best interest

of the County to employ an intemal auditor to ensure that the County is in firll compliance with
Federal & State law and County Policy & Procedures.

GLOSSARY

Actuary : A statistician who computes insurance risks and premiums.

Actuarial : 1 - relating to statistical calculation. 2 - ofor relating to actuaries.

Obfi.scation : To make (something) more difficult to understand-

Consent Calendar @xcerpt from Sutter County Agenda Srrmmary - Attachment A):
"The Consent Calendar groups together those itqw which are considered non-controversial or

for which prior policy direction has been given to staff and ihot rcqu e only toutine action by the
Board The Chairman will advise the audience that the matters may be adopted in total by one
motion: however, the Board may, at its option or upon request ofa member of the public,
consider any mattet separately. "

BACKGROUND

In July of 2015, the SCGJ received a letter from a member of the 20021-2005 Marin County
Gmnd Jury the pension enhan€ments of four agencies in their cormty. Their
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investigation uncovered a pattem of abuse where the public was eliminated from the process

through obfuscation, violations of the Government Code and disregard of the rights of the
citizens of Marin C-ormty. The result of these pension enhancemens increased the unfimded
liability of Marin CouLnty rqking that county from having a surplus of several rnillion dollars in
year 2000 to massive debt by y@r 2013. The SCGJ decided to ihvestigate Sirtter County's
pnsion plan, which was approved in 2004, and determine what impact it has had on the

Cormty's financial h€ahb"

RESOURCES

The SCGJ:

o Interviewed:

o SutterCountyAuditor-Controller
o Representatives ofthe County

o Reviewed Documents:

o Agendas & minutes of the Sutter County Board of Supervisors' @OS) meetings
o Actuarial results ofthe County's pension plan
o Sutter Couty Budget
o Sections of the California Govemment Code

DtscussroN

The SCGI reviewed Califomia GC Sections 7507, 23026,31515.5 and 31516. These statut€s

impose specffic oblig*ions on the County when they consider pension increases. The purpose of
these stahrtes is to ensure timely public disclosure, allow for a public discussion at board

meetings, and to require a reasoned decision-making process based on actuarial input.

GC Section 7507 requires that counties "securc the semices of an enrolled acuary to provide a

statement of the actuarial impact upon future annual costs before authoizing increases in public
retirement plan benefits- The future annual cos.6 as determined by the actuary shall be made

public at a regularly scheduled meeting at least two weeks prior to the adoption of any increases

in prublic retirement plon benefits. "

Similar to GC Secti ot7507, GC Section 31516 requires that fte board of supervisors:

o "shall hirc an "acnary to provide a statement of the actuarial impact uPonrtiure annual
costs before authorizing benefits." [Emphasis Added]

. It also provides that the actuary's report "shdl be made public at a ptblic meeting at
least two weeb prior to the adoption of aay increases in benefi*. " pmphasis Adtled]

GC Section 23026 contains four separate requircments that the board of supervisors ofany local
pension system must fulfiIl before enhancing pension benefits. It states that the board of
supervisors:
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o "shall make public, at a rcgularly schedtled meeting of the board, all salary and benefit
increasa that de4t either or both rqresented and non-reprcsented
employees; " lEmphasis Adrdedl

t "sholl inchtde notice of any salary or betefit ircrease... on the agenda for the meeting as
an itan of business; " [Eryhasis Added]

o "shall provide that notice "pior to the adoptioa of the sahry or benefit incteose; "
lEmphasisAddedl

o "shall include an explatmtion of the financial impact that the proposed benefit change or
salary increase will have on the funding status of the county employees' retirernent
systen. " lEmphasis Addedl

Similar tor GC Section 23026, K, Section 31515.5 (2001) requires the board of supervisors to
notice, at a rcgularly scheduled meeting, ull .rlary and benefit increases. It authorizes the
preparation of aa actuarial estimate on lhe impact of the salary and benefit requirements.
Specifically, the mandatory language provides that the board of supervisors:

c "shull make public, at a regularly scheduW meeting of the board, all salary and benefit
increases that afrect either or both rcpresented employees and non-represented
employees; " Bmphasis Added]

o "shall include a notice ofany salary or benSt increase on the agendafor the meeting as
at item of business; " pmphasis Addedl

o "shall include an explanation ofthefinancial impdct that the proposed benefit change or
salary increase will have on the funding status of the counlt employees' retirement
.rystez. " pmphasis Addedl

Government Code provisions require a public airing of proposed pension increases for public
and the achral costs of those increases. The SCGJ found that fte BOS failed to

comply qrith these sections of Govertrment Code and approved enhanced retirement benefits
which added millions of dollars of mfirnded liability to the Sutter County taxpayers.

Evidence reviewed by the SCGJ shows that in 20M, the BOS failed to comply with Govemment
Codre 7507,23026, 31515.5, and 31516 in the following mmner:

o The BOS failed to provide disclosure of the tme cost of the enhanced retirement package
at a scheduled meeting two weeks prior to its approval.

o The BOS placed the contoversial enhanced retirement on the CoDsetrt Calendar instead
of as an '1tem ofbusiness."

o The BOS failed to clearly describe the enhanced retirement items by placing them on the
Consent Calendar in the following format @xcerpt ftom Attachment A):
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o "7) Appruval of Memoranda of Understanding for the General (A01-173),
Professional (A0+174), and $pervisory Units (A04-175); Addenda to
Memoranda of Understanding for the Fire Safety (AM-176) and Low
Enforcement (A04-177) Units; and Adilendwt to Salary and BenSt Agreenent
for Confidential Unit Employees (A04-178)"

This obscure language, wiftout adequarc supporting material did not allow for full transparency
and very possibly curtailed or discouraged firll public participation. One sipificant issue, in the

material, included an enhanced retirement formula that effiched the employees'
retirement from date of hire instead of the date the agreements were alrproved. This single issue
had a profound impact on the financial health of the County as well as an added brnden to the
taxpayes. (See Attachment B)

The BOS refused to remove the 'ltem' regading the enhanced retirement from the Consent
Calendar as requested by the Sutter County Auditor-Controller. The Auditor-Controller is an
independently elected officer of the County. Their primary duty is to provide fiscal and
management services to and on behalf of the people of Sutter County. By refirsing to honor this
request the BOS unilaterally prohibited an independently elected officer of the Cormty from
performing their primary firnction, which is to fiscally protect the public.

FINDINGS

Fl. The BOS violated GC Section 31516 by failing to socure an actuarial statement that
explained the financial inpact of the persion increase and present it to the public at
least two weeks prior to its approval.

F2. The BOS violated GC Section 23O26 by placing the item which etrhanced pension
benefits on the Consent Calendar instead of"as an item ofbusiness."

F3. The BOS refused to remove this highly controversial issue from the Consent Calendar
when requested to do so by the Sutter County Auditor-Contoller.

F4. The BOS removed a safeguard that was desiped to fiscally protect the citizens of
Sutter County by refusing the Sutter County Auditor-Controller's request to bring the
enhanced benefits package forward for public review and further shdy.

RECOMTENDATIOilS

Rl . The BOS develop, adopt and implement policy and procedures, including stafl training,
to prevent firture violations of the California Government Code.

R2. The BOS de.signarc that the Auditor-Controller develop written quarterly reports for the
public to view as to the financial security ofthe County's pension fund.

R3. The BOS employ an intemal auditor, by the next fiscal year, to ensure that the County
is in firll coryliance with Federal & State law and County Policy & Procedures.
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R4- The BOS adopt a policy where tranqrarency in the County's legislative process should
take precedence over expediency, especially conceming fiscal matters-

REQUEST FOR RESPONSES

Pursuant to Penal Code Section 933.05, the grandjrrry requests responses as follows:

r Sutter County Board of Srpervisors

r SutterCountyAuditor-Controller

INVITED RESPONSES

r Sutter Comty CAO

APPENDIX

Sutter County Board of Sqrewisors Agenda Summary

Sutter County - Total Unfirnded Pension Liabilities

Dtsct-AttER

Reports issued by the Grand Jury do not identiff individuals interviewed. Penal Code section
929 requires that reports ofthe Grand Jury not contain the name ofany person or facts leading to
the identity of my person who provides information to the Grand Jury.
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The complete agenda,including backup materals is pOsted in the entrance ofthe County Ottce Building,

1160 Civic Center Boulevard,Yuba Cly,and the County Library,750 ForbOs Avenue,Yuba City
The Agenda Summary and Approved Minutes are also posted On the Sutter County Website at
http:rr―.SutterCounty.org

Bcard of Supervisors
County of sutter
AGENDA SUMMARY
August 31,2004
CONSENT CALENDAR
The Consent Calendar groups togetherthose items which are considered

non‐controversial or for which prior policy direction has been given to staff and that

require only routine action by the Board The Chalrman w‖ l advise the audience thatthe

matters may be adopted in total by one r■ otion;however,the Board may,at its option Or

upon request of a rnember ofthe pub‖ c,consider any rnatter separately

Personnel Department
7)Approval of Memoranda of Understanding forthe General,PЮ fessional

and Supervisory Units:Addenda to Memoranda of Understanding forthe
Fire Safety and Law Enforcement Unls:and Addendum to Salary and
BenefL Agreementfor Conldenlal Unl Emp10yees
Public Works Department

M!NUTE B00K 3-E PAGE 318
AUGUST 31,2004

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SUTTER,STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SESS10N OF AUGUST 31,2004
PUBLiC PARTiCIPAT:ON

RObeF Srarれ ′587 Horry Tree Dne y"ba cし saだ めaf′rem#7o"綺 e CO″se″ f

carerdar reraring rO apprOya′ ο「 ″emοranda οftJrrdersfarding for"e Cereraι
ProFessわ″ar and supeⅣisOr tJr隆;adde″da ro MemOrarda of urPdersfarPdillg ror

“

e月FЮ SaFeν ardLawコ輌orceme″ f ur′ぉ′a″d adde“dam ro saraγ and Bere"
agreemerlf for Cο ″″de″

“

a′ Un′remp′。yees s力 OIJrd be cOnsFde“ d a confroversfa′

′

““
F and shο

“
rd"οr be′″craded O″ 舌ゎe Conserr Carerrdar

CONSENT CALENDAR
On rnotion of Supervisor Kroon,seconded by Supervisor Munger,and carried
by those present,the Board approved the Consent Calendar as foliows:
Clerk ofthe Board

Personnei Department
7)Approval of Memoranda of Understanding forthe Ceneral(A04-173),
Professional(A04… 174)and Supervisory Units(A04… 175):Addenda to
Memoranda of Understanding forthe Fire Safety(A04… 176)and Law
Enforcement(A04-177)UnitS;and Addendum to Saiary and Benettt
Agreementfor Conttdentiai Unit Emp10yees(A04‐ 178)



_  NQte:There was no reference to Actuanal S!uJy Regardi口 g Pensio■   _
Enhancements for Sutter County Emp10yees

Agenda Page l August17,2004
The complete agenda,including backup materlals is pOsted in the entrance ofthe County Omce BIdg.,

1160 Civic Center Blvd,Yuba City,and the County Library,750 Forbes Ave,Yuba City The Agenda

Summary and Approved Minutes are also posted On the Sutter County Website at
http:rr―.SutterCounty.org

Board of SupeⅣ isors

County of Sutter
AGENDA SUMMARY
August 17,2004
7:00P.M.REGULAR MEETINGノ CALL T0 0RDER
Ro‖ Ca‖

Pledge of Allegiance to The Flag

APPROVAL OF M:NUTES
l)Approva!ofthe minutes ofthe August 10,2004 regular session

Agenda Page 2 August '17, 2004

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION
Members of the public will be allowed to address the Board on items of interest to
the public that are within the subject matter jurisdiction of the Board. Any
member of the audience who may wish to bring a matter before the Board that
has not been agendized may do so at this time; however, State law provides that
no action may be taken on any item not appearing on the posted Agenda. The
Board requests that comments be limited to three minutes.
CONSENT CALENDAR
The Consent Calendar groups together those items which are considered
non-controversial or for which prior policy direction has been given to staff and
that require only routine action by the Board. The Chairman will advise the
audience that the matters may be adopted in total by one motion; however, the
Board may, at its option or upon request of a member of the public, consider any
mafter separately.
Board Clerk
2) Approval of preparation of a Gold Resolution for Joseph Dailey for 26 years
of service to the Sutter County Fish and Game Advisory Commission
Community Services
3) Set Public Hearing on the Certified Unified Program Agency (CUPA) fee
schedule. Suggested date: August 31,2004 at 7:00 p.m.
Fish and Game Advisory Commission
4) Acceptance of resignation of Joseph P. Dailey as District 1 representative
and authorization to post vacancy
Human Services - Mental Health
5) Approval of final amendment to contract with State Department of Alcohol
and Drug Programs for reimbursable services
6) Approval of submission of two applications for California State lncentive
Grants for Reduction of Binge Drinking and Related Problems among
Youth and Young Adults to the State Department of Alcohol and Drug
Programs
Human Services - Welfare & Social Services
7) Approval of Official Leave of Absence for a Social Worker

Agenda Page 3 August 17,2004



PqblislJvprks
8) Approval of award of contract to Baldwin Contracting tor overiay oi e arOen
Highway from SR 99 to North of Messick Road and authorize public Works
director to execute contract and all documents related to the administration
of the contract
Sutter-Yuba Mental Health Advisory Board
9) Acceptance of resignation of Roberta Osgood as Family representative
and authorization to post vacancy
Sheriff-Coroner
10) Second presentation and adoption of an ordinance to amend the Sufter
County Ordinance Code by repealing Section a65-020(g) and enacting
Chapter 467 relating to massage establishments and massage
practitioners, and to establish a fee of $42.00, payable to the Sheriff, for
the processing of permits relating thereto
CORRESPONDENCE
11) Lefter from Jim Denney, Sheriff-Coroner to Assemblyman LaMalfa
regarding his efforts in helping restore the Rural Counties public Safety
funding and preservation of local booking fees
12) Lefter from Sutter County Local Agency Formation Commission regarding
Tierra Buena Area 2 Reorganization No. 322, LAFCO-04-06
1 3) Letter to'the Board from Julie Stark, Community Memorial Museum
expressing appreciation for the installation of the museum's new main
gallery lighting
CORRESPONDENCE NOT INCLUDED IN AGENDA PACKET
14) Correspondence from the State Water Resources Control Board regarding
applications 18085 and 'l 8087, order approving petition for temporary
transfer of up to 20,000 acre-feet of water to the environmental water
account (cc: Public Works)
15) Agenda for the Regional Council of Rural Counties on August 1rB, 2OO4
16) Notice of Regular Meeting of the Consolidated Area Housing Authority of
Sufter County for August 19, 2004
PUBLIC COMMENT
During this time, the public may comment regarding any item discussed by the
Board during this meeting.


